
 
MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE 

 
 
 

The following document is provided by the 

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY 

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library 
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied 
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions) 

 
 



."\'/ 

~'~~. 

L.D. 1337 
2 

DATE: May 6, 1997 (Filing No. S- 188) 
4 

6 EDUCATION AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS 

8 Reported by: Senator Pendleton 

10 Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Secretary 
of the Senate. 

12 

14 

16 

18 

STATE OF MAINE 
SENATE 

118TH LEGISLATURE 
FIRST SPECIAL SESSION 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to S. P. 416, L .D. 1337, Bill, "An 
20 Act to Amend the Laws Relating to Education" 

22 Amend the bill by striking out all of sections 3, 20 and 21. 

24 

26 

Further amend the bill by inserting after section 21 the 
following: 

'Sec. 22. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from 
28 Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this Act. 

30 

32 PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCIAL 
REGULA TION, DEPARTMENT OF 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

Licensing and Enforcement 

Personal Services 
All Other 

Provides funds for the Board 
of Barbering and Cosmetology 
to approve and license 
barbering and cosmetology 
schools. 

DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIONAL AND 
FINANCIAL REGULATION 
TOTAL 

Page l-LR0366(2) 

1997·98 

$3,000 
4,000 

$7,000 

1998·99 

$3,000 
3,000 

$6,000' 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 



",,,~ 

2 

4 

6 

8 

10 

12 

14 

16 

18 

20 

22 

24 

26 

28 

30 

32 

34 

36 

38 

40 

42 

44 

46 

48 

50 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT itA" to S.P. 416, L.D. 1337 

Further amend the 
nonconsecutive Part 
consecutively. 

bill by 
letter 

relettering 
or section 

or renumbering any 
number to read 

Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the 
summary the following: 

'FISCAL NOTE 

1997·98 1998·99 

APPROPRIATIONS! ALLOCATIONS 

Other Funds $7,000 $6,000 

REVENUES 

Other Funds $7,200 $6,000 

The Board of Barbering and Cosmetology within the Department 
of Professional and Financial Regulation will require additional 
Other Special Revenue allocations of $7,000 and $6,000 in fiscal 
years 1997-98 and 1998-99, respectively, for costs associated 
with the licensing of schools of barbering anq cosmetology. 

The licensure of schools of barbering and cosmetology will 
increase application and licensing fee collections. The 
estimated increases of dedicated revenue to the Board of 
Barbering and Cosmetology are $7,200 and $6,000 in fiscal years 
1997-98 and 1998-99, respectively. 

The elimination of the teacher candidate employment registry 
within the Department of Education and the transfer of authority 
to license barbering and cosmetology schools to the Department of 
Professional and Financial Regulation will result in 
insignificant decreases in General Fund revenue from registration 
and licensing fees.' 

SUMMARY 

This amendment strikes section 3 from the bill and leaves 
the statutory provision allowing voters of a member municipality 
to petition for withdrawal from a school administrative district 
with a simple majority vote in place. This amendment also 
strikes sections 20 and 21 from the bill since these provisions 
refer to actions already approved in Public Law 1997, chapter 
24. Finally, this amendment adds an allocation section and a 
fiscal note. 

Page 2-LR0366(2) 

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT 




