

		L.D. 1337	
2	DATE: May 6, 1997	(Filing No. S- 18	38)
4			£
6	EDUCATION AND CULTURAL AFFAIRS		
8	Reported by: Senator Pendl	eton	
10	Reproduced and distributed un of the Senate.	nder the direction of the	Secretary
12		E OF MATNE	
14	STATE OF MAINE SENATE 118TH LEGISLATURE FIRST SPECIAL SESSION		
16			
18	COMMETTER AMENDMENT "A	4 to S.P. 416 T.D. 1337	Bii "אח
20.	COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A " to S.P. 416, L.D. 1337, Bill, "An Act to Amend the Laws Relating to Education"		
22	Amend the bill by striking out all of sections 3, 20 and 21.		
24	Further amend the bill by inserting after section 21 the following:		
26 28	'Sec. 22. Allocation. The following funds are allocated from Other Special Revenue funds to carry out the purposes of this Act.		
30		1997-98	1998-99
32	PROFESSIONAL AND FINANCI REGULATION, DEPARTMENT		
34			
36	Licensing and Enforcement		
38	Personal Services All Other	\$3,000 4,000	\$3,000 3,000
40	Provides funds for the 1		
42	of Barbering and Cosmet to approve and licen barbering and cosmetol	se	
44	schools.	- 21	
46	DEPARTMENT OF PROFESSIO FINANCIAL REGULATION	NAL AND	
48	TOTAL	\$7,000	\$6,000'

RUS

Page 1-LR0366(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " \mathcal{H} " to S.P. 416, L.D. 1337

R. 4 S.

2 Further amend the bill by relettering or renumbering any nonconsecutive Part letter or section number to read 4 consecutively. 6 Further amend the bill by inserting at the end before the summary the following: 8 10 **'FISCAL NOTE** 12 1997-98 1998-99 14 **APPROPRIATIONS/ALLOCATIONS** 16 Other Funds \$7,000 \$6,000 18 🖃 **REVENUES** 20 Other Funds \$7,200 \$6,000 22 The Board of Barbering and Cosmetology within the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation will require additional 24 Other Special Revenue allocations of \$7,000 and \$6,000 in fiscal years 1997-98 and 1998-99, respectively, for costs associated 26 with the licensing of schools of barbering and cosmetology. 28 The licensure of schools of barbering and cosmetology will increase application and licensing fee collections. The 30 estimated increases of dedicated revenue to the Board of Barbering and Cosmetology are \$7,200 and \$6,000 in fiscal years 32 1997-98 and 1998-99, respectively. 34 The elimination of the teacher candidate employment registry within the Department of Education and the transfer of authority 36 to license barbering and cosmetology schools to the Department of Professional and Financial Regulation will result in insignificant decreases in General Fund revenue from registration 38 and licensing fees.' 40 42 **SUMMARY** 44 This amendment strikes section 3 from the bill and leaves the statutory provision allowing voters of a member municipality 46 to petition for withdrawal from a school administrative district with a simple majority vote in place. This amendment also 48 strikes sections 20 and 21 from the bill since these provisions refer to actions already approved in Public Law 1997, chapter 50 Finally, this amendment adds an allocation section and a 24. fiscal note.

Page 2-LR0366(2)

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT